

No. 66857-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DEBRA PUGH and AARON BOWMAN, on their own behalf and  
on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

*Appellants,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION  
& EVERGREEN HOSPITAL,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENT WSNA'S RESPONSE TO  
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

David Campbell, WSBA #13896  
Carson Glickman-Flora, WSBA #37608  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD  
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP  
18 W. Mercer Street, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98119  
206-285-2828  
206-378-4132 fax

*Attorneys for Respondents*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 SEP 13 AM 10:37

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

II. IT WAS NOT ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO STRIKE APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR INTERVENTION ON THE GROUNDS THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO ADHERE TO LOCAL RULES GOVERNING SERVICE..... 5

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DECIDED TO HEAR APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE UNTIL AFTER APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WAS DECIDED BY THE PRESIDING JUDGE..... 6

IV. EVEN HAD APPELLANT PROPERLY SERVED ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE PRIOR TO THE MANDATORY DISMISSAL OF THE LAWSUIT DUE TO A SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, ITS INTERVENTION APPLICATION WOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED BECAUSE IT WAS UNTIMELY AND APPELLANTS’ ABILITY TO PROTECT ITS OWN INTERESTS WAS NOT IMPAIRED..... 8

    A. Appellants’ Application For Intervention Was Made Too Late In The Lawsuit To Satisfy Civil Rule 24..... 8

    B. As A Practical Matter, A Denial Of Appellants’ Motion To Intervene Does Not Impair Appellants’ Ability To Protect Its Own Interests, And There Is Thus No Other Reason To Find Error In The Trial Court’s Decision..... 10

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED DISMISSAL OF THE WSNA LAWSUIT BECAUSE, UNDER CIVIL RULE 41, IT HAD NO DISCRETION TO DO OTHERWISE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson, 124 F.3d 1050, 1061 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp. v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n, 213 F.R.D. 150, 150-51 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
Heddendorf v. Goldfine, 167 F.Supp. 915, 926 (D.Mass.1958).....	14
Wilson v. City of San Jose, 111 F.3d 688, 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14

### STATE CASES

Angelo v. Angelo, 142 Wn. App. 622, 637, 175 P.3d 1096, 1136-37 (2008).....	7
Beal for Martinez v. City of Seattle, 134 Wn. 2d 769, 777, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	13
Kreidler v. Eikenberry, 111 Wn. 2d 828, 832, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	4, 9
Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Dietz, 121 Wn. App. 97, 100; 87 P.3d 769 (2004).....	3, 12
Goin v. Goin, 8 Wn. App. 801, 802, 508 P.2d 1405 (1973).....	12
McKay v. McKay, 47 Wn.2d 301, 305, 287 P.2d 330 (1955).....	12
Olver v. Folwer, 161 Wn.2d 655, 663, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	9
Snyder v. State, 19 Wn. App. 631, 637, 577 P.2d 160 (1978).....	5
Spokane County v. Specialty Auto & Truck Painting, 119 Wn. App. 391, 396, 79 P.3d 448 (2003).....	13
T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am., 157 Wn.2d 416, 423, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006)...	3

### TREATISES

8 Moore's Federal Practice, § 41.33[5][c][H] (3d ed. 2008).....	13
